
Page 1 to 25

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000818-2025 

Contract

January 2025 Taxi Contracts

East Riding of Yorkshire Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-000818

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04cefe  

Published 10 January 2025, 12:01pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

East Riding of Yorkshire Council

County Hall, Cross Street,

Beverley

HU17 9BA

Contact

Mark Hagues

Email

mark.hagues@eastriding.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1482395346

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000818-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000818-2025
mailto:mark.hagues@eastriding.gov.uk


Page 2 to 25

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKE12 - East Riding of Yorkshire

National registration number

647 4711 23

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.eastriding.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/103298

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.eastriding.gov.uk
https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/103298


Page 3 to 25

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

January 2025 Taxi Contracts

Reference number

2368-23T

II.1.2) Main CPV code

60170000 - Hire of passenger transport vehicles with driver

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

This was a call for competition under '2368 Passenger Transport DPS' for the procurement
of taxi transport contracts for East Riding of Yorkshire Council. The DPS is open from 01
December 2020 to 30 November 2027, as published in the Official Journal of the European
Union under reference 2020/S 167-406030 on 28 August 2020.

Twelve home to school, and 37 special educational needs transport routes were being
tendered.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,452,271

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 4 to 25

60000000 - Transport services (excl. Waste transport)

60100000 - Road transport services

60120000 - Taxi services

60171000 - Hire of passenger cars with driver

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE12 - East Riding of Yorkshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This was a call for competition under '2368 Passenger Transport DPS' for the procurement
of taxi transport contracts for East Riding of Yorkshire Council. The DPS is open from 01
December 2020 to 30 November 2027, as published in the Official Journal of the European
Union under reference 2020/S 167-406030 on 28 August 2020.

Twelve home to school, and 37 special educational needs transport routes were being
tendered.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 25

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 167-406030

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Title

January 2025 Taxi Contracts

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

6 December 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 35 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 35 

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:406030-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 25

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

24x7 Ltd

Little Easton Manor, 

DUNMOW

CM6 2JN

Email

neil@24x7ltd.co.uk

Telephone

+44 1371879176

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH3 - Essex

National registration number

770-8266-11

Internet address

http://24x7group.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £914,686

mailto:neil@24x7ltd.co.uk
http://24x7group.co.uk


Page 7 to 25

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

2

Title

January 2025 Taxi Contracts

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

6 December 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 35 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 35 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

53 Cars

6 sawley close

hornsea

hu181ez

Email

53taxis@googlemail.com

Country

mailto:53taxis@googlemail.com


Page 8 to 25

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE12 - East Riding of Yorkshire

National registration number

n/a

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £50,000

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

3

Title

January 2025 Taxi Contracts

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

6 December 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 35 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 35 



Page 9 to 25

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

966 Cars Ltd

96-102 Witham

Kingston Upon Hull

HU9 1AT

Email

info@966cars.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

National registration number

GB291461594

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £75,424

mailto:info@966cars.co.uk


Page 10 to 25

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

4

Title

January 2025 Taxi Contracts

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

6 December 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 35 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 35 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

A.P. Car

8 Ebor Close

Hull

HU8 9NZ

Email

adrianpolechonski@gmail.com

Country

mailto:adrianpolechonski@gmail.com


Page 11 to 25

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

National registration number

N/a

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £46,800

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

5

Title

January 2025 Taxi Contracts

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

6 December 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 35 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 35 



Page 12 to 25

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

A.W. Travel Services

39 Cheviotdale

Hull

HU7 4AW

Email

andy.awtravel@gmail.com

Telephone

+44 7986656552

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

National registration number

n/a

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,032

mailto:andy.awtravel@gmail.com


Page 13 to 25

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

6

Title

January 2025 Taxi Contracts

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

6 December 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 35 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 35 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ahmed issa

114

Hull

HU3 3QH

Email

Issa791@outlook.com

Country

mailto:Issa791@outlook.com


Page 14 to 25

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

National registration number

N/A

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £156,700

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

7

Title

January 2025 Taxi Contracts

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

6 December 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 35 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 35 



Page 15 to 25

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

EAST HULL CARS LTD

205 HOLDERNESS ROAD

HULL

HU8 8TA

Email

easthullcars@easthullcars.karoo.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

National registration number

911084849

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £195,080

mailto:easthullcars@easthullcars.karoo.co.uk


Page 16 to 25

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

8

Title

January 2025 Taxi Contracts

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

6 December 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 35 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 35 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Hull Cars 82

124 Anlaby Road

Hull

Email

johnh@hull-cars.com

Telephone

+44 7447101016

mailto:johnh@hull-cars.com


Page 17 to 25

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

National registration number

000000000231

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £378,240

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

9

Title

January 2025 Taxi Contracts

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

6 December 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 35 



Page 18 to 25

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 35 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

JJ TRAVEL (HULL) LTD

128 Somerset Street

HULL

HU33QH

Email

jjtravelltdhull@gmail.com

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

National registration number

11866557

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £236,950

mailto:jjtravelltdhull@gmail.com


Page 19 to 25

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

10

Title

January 2025 Taxi Contracts

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

6 December 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 35 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 35 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Mr P A Ellis

128 foredyke avenue

Hull

HU7 0DW

Email

ellis44@ellis44.karoo.co.uk

Country

mailto:ellis44@ellis44.karoo.co.uk


Page 20 to 25

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

National registration number

N/A

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £172,420

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

11

Title

January 2025 Taxi Contracts

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

6 December 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 35 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 35 



Page 21 to 25

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Pawel Piorkowski

38 Bournville

GOOLE

dn146la

Email

pierpioro@spoko.pl

Telephone

+44 7841027270

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE12 - East Riding of Yorkshire

National registration number

n/a

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £11,400

mailto:pierpioro@spoko.pl


Page 22 to 25

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

12

Title

January 2025 Taxi Contracts

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

6 December 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 35 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 35 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Purdys Cars

Purdys Cars, Old Bridge Road

Hornsea

HU18 1RP

Email

purdys.cars@yahoo.com

Country

mailto:purdys.cars@yahoo.com


Page 23 to 25

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE12 - East Riding of Yorkshire

National registration number

n/a

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £10,560

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

13

Title

January 2025 Taxi Contracts

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

6 December 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 35 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 35 



Page 24 to 25

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Willerby Cars Ltd

15 South Ella Way

Kirkella

HU10 7HB

Email

Willerbycarsltd@gmail.com

Telephone

+44 1482659659

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE12 - East Riding of Yorkshire

National registration number

9384075

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £202,979

mailto:Willerbycarsltd@gmail.com


Page 25 to 25

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court

The Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand,

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://courttribunalfinder.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

The Public Contract Regulations 2015 provide for aggrieved parties who have been harmed
or are at risk of harm by a breach of the rules to take action in the High Court (England,
Wales and Northern Ireland). Any such action must be brought promptly.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://courttribunalfinder.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.3) Review procedure



		2025-06-09T12:34:51+0100
	TCPDF




